
REGULAR SESSION  TUESDAY NOVEMBER 13, 2018  
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session.  Roll being called found 
the following members present: Terry Boose, Joe Hintz, Bruce Wilde. 
 
 
At 9:18 a.m. Public Comment - No Comment 
 
18-341 
 
IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY 

AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT 

 
Joe Hintz moved the adoption of the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron 
County Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for 
payment; now therefore 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim 
Schedule 11/13/18 and authorizes the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further  

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.   
 
*Discussion:  

Mr. Boose stated that there are a lot of tech support bills again.  
Mr. Boose stated that detention care is almost $9,000 a month. 
Mr. Boose stated there is another $1,000 in LED costs, Mr. Wilde stated the barn behind the EMA 
building ballasts were leaking and LED costs less than ballasts. Mr. Boose asked Ms. Ziemba to notify 
Mr. Welch to keep track of all the maintenance costs and time so when they complain about parking the 
snow plow trucks in there then they can start paying for the maintenance costs to keep it up.  
 
Mr. Boose asked about the transfer from 031 to 145 and the check was made payable to the Treasurer 
State of Ohio, what are we paying at children’s services, Ms. Ziemba to email DJFS to find out what this 
is for.  
 
Mr. Boose stated that the cost for fuel is extremely high, Mr. Wilde stated that they do transport prisoners 
to surrounding counties. Mr. Boose stated that there is a transport account for this, these fuel purchases 
are for traveling from the courthouse to the jail and jail to the courthouse. Mr. Boose asked Ms. Ziemba to 
get details on these two fuel bills.  
 
Mr. Boose asked is there a reason why the Engineer would be purchasing paper from somewhere else, 
Ms. Ziemba stated we only purchase the basic paper, she is not sure what kind of paper they purchased.  
 
Mr. Boose asked Ms. Ziemba to find out from JFS regarding Foster Care Child Room & Board Oct 2018 
paid to Community Teaching Homes Inc. in the amount of $7.998, this for one child or multiple.  
 
Mr. Boose would like a balance for account 640 canine trust fund, he is curious how much is in there. Ms. 
Ziemba stated there is $17,244.00, Mr. Boose stated that this should last a long time, they don’t spend a 
lot from this account.  
 
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 
       Aye – Joe Hintz  
       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
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18-342 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE 

GENERAL FUND  

 
Joe Hintz moved the adoption of the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, there is a need for appropriation adjustments; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable;   
 now therefore 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the following 
appropriation adjustments: 
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FROM: Dept Account Fund Amount TO: Dept. Account Fund Amount 

          

 022 00275 001 $4,000.00  022 00175 001 $4,000.00 
  B&G Maintenance Repairs   B&G Supplies 
        
 022 00528 001 $1,500.00  022 00525 001 $1,500.00 
  B&G Water & Sewer   B&G contract services (phone) 
        
 027 00200 001 $10.00  027 00525 001 $10.00 
  Public Defender Equip.   Public Defender contract services 
        
 027 00200 001 $40.00  027 00460 001 $40.00 
  Public Defender Equip.   Public Defender Medicare 

                   and further 
                     

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said 
appropriation adjustment as approved;                                   and further 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is instructed to certify a copy of this resolution to the 
Huron County Auditor and the department requesting said adjustment;    and further 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
               
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.   
 
*Discussion:  Mr. Boose asked why did B & G need more money for phone, Ms. Ziemba stated there was 
an increase with the phones and this is for the last two months of the year.  
 
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 
       Aye – Joe Hintz  
       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
 
18-343 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATING UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS IN THE EMA/911 

FUND #185 
 
Joe Hintz moved the adoption of the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, there are unappropriated funds in the EMA/911 Fund #185 that need to be appropriated for 
expenses; now therefore 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of appropriating  
$4,000.00 of unappropriated funds as follows: 
 
TO:  185-00280-185 (Operations)  $4,000.00                                     and further 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.   
 
*Discussion:  Ms. Ziemba stated that when they were closing P.O’s for the end of the year, it was 
discovered that there was not enough funds in operations to cover their band width and frontier 911 phone 
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monthly charges for the end of the year. Mr. Boose stated that somebody wasn’t watching their budget 
throughout the year to run out of money. Mr. Boose stated he always gets concerned when you’re 
appropriating unappropriated funds, but when it comes to finding money that is not appropriated that 
means less to carry over for the next year, this is a concern for him.  
 
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

No  – Terry Boose 
       Aye – Joe Hintz  
       Aye – Bruce Wilde 

 
18-344 
 

IN THE MATTER OF TERMINATING THE CONTRACT FOR THE HURON COUNTY 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN FIRST COUNCIL COORDINATOR AND WRAPAROUND 

FACILITATOR 
 
Joe Hintz moved the adoption of the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners approved a contract between the Huron County 
Family and Children First Council and Melissa Smith for the position of HCFCF Council Coordinator on 
July 24, 2018, Resolution #18-229;  and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners approved a contract between the Huron County 
Family and Children First Council and Kayla Jessee for the position of HCFCF Wraparound Facilitator 
on July 24, 2018, Resolution #18-230; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Huron County Family and Children First Council accepted the resignations of both 
Melissa Smith and Kayla Jessee effective November 7, 2018;                   now therefore 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby terminates these contracts 
based upon the letter received from the Family and Children First Council accepting the resignations of 
Melissa Smith and Kayla Jessee;  and further 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 
Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.   
 
*Discussion: Mr. Boose asked if they need to wait on this resolution until Ms. Smith comes in or are they 
ok to move forward, Ms. Ziemba stated they are ok moving forward. Mr. Wilde stated they are moving 
forward as quickly as they can to find replacements.  
 
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 
       Aye – Joe Hintz  
       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
 
IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL 
Joe Hintz moved to approve the following travel request this day. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion.  The 
roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 
       Aye – Joe Hintz  
       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
Terry Boose, Bruce Wilde and Vickie Ziemba, Commissioners to Columbus, Ohio on December 9, 2018 
– December 11, 2018 for the CCAO Winter Conference.  
John McClaflin, Weights & Measures to Oda, Ohio on November 13, 2018 for Training. 
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Roland Tkach, Auditor to Dublin, Ohio on November 14, 2018 – November 16, 2018 for CAAO Winter 
Conference.  
Rachel Sotora, Stacey Rader, Eva Gorby and Mary Estep, DJFS to Hancock County CSEA on December 
4, 2018 for Best Practices Networking Meeting.  
Ashley Capucini Smith, DJFS to Hardin County JFS on November 8, 2018 for Shared Services Meeting. 
S. Renee King, DJFS to Bowling Green, Ohio on November 13, 2018 for Northwest Regional Team 
Meeting. 
Charlene Steffanni and Rachel Sotora, DJFS to Columbus, Ohio on November 15, 2018 for OCDA 
Quarterly Meeting. 
 

At 9:30 a.m. Carol Knapp, HCDC budget 
Ms. Knapp discussed her budget, last year’s budget was 47,000.00 and they are requesting $58,750.00, 
the justification is they have raised the investor’s rate by 25% and this reflects a 25% increase from the 
county. Ms. Knapp stated that when HCDC separated from OSU, HCDC did nothing to adjust to the 
investment levels and they lost the funding from OSU for the executive director.  
 

Mr. Boose asked how much have been brought in regarding conveyance fees, Ms. Knapp stated that in 
2018 $200,000.00. Mr. Boose would like Ms. Knapp to go back and check starting in 2008 through now 
and see what the conveyance fees have been year to year to see if it has been an consistent amount. Mr. 
Boose would have a concern if he has not been and how will they handle it if there are low years. Mr. 
Boose stated that they had a really good presentation at the Wayne County meeting, it doesn’t make sense 
to them having more than one economic development in the county. Mr. Boose met with Willard and they 
were not very forthcoming regarding combining the departments. Mr. Boose does not have a problem 
continuing on with the 47,000 until there is at least a plan moving forward to discuss combining. Ms. 
Knapp stated that the City of Wooster has its own economic development, Mr. Boose stated they would 
need more information regarding this, and they were told there was only one in Wayne County. Mr. 
Boose stated that they would need a sign off from the majority of the realtors before they raise the 
conveyance fees.  
 

Ms. Knapp stated that she has monthly meetings with Heather Horowitz, NEDC, discussing how they can 
better work for the county. Mr. Boose asked regarding the additional 25%, what services and benefits the 
county will receive with this. Ms. Knapp will get that to the Board.  
 

Mr. Hintz asked can he meet with these realtors with Ms. Knapp, she would like to start the first of the 
year and she can go out with him. He would like to move forward and get the membership to grow.  
 

At 9:50 a.m. Roxanne Sandles, Senior Enrichment, came before the board to discuss parking for senior 
trips. Mr. Boose stated he is not sure if they have outgrown their need. There are concerns with how big 
the trips are and the amount of parking needed. Mr. Boose stated last week there wasn’t room for 
employees or residents using the building.  
 

Ms. Sandles stated that they have set a calendar of events, Mr. Boose stated that receiving a calendar isn’t 
enough, we may have enough spaces for 20 cars. Ms. Sandlers stated they will continue to send the 
calendar and with the amount of cars needed, Mr. Boose stated that it cannot exceed 20 cars.  
 

Ms. Sandlers asked do you have any suggestions where we can move our cars when there is an event, Mr. 
Wilde stated the Food Town parking lot. Mr. Wilde stated it sits empty most of the time, and Anytime 
Fitness uses about 20-30 spots. Mr. Wilde stated that leaves about 50-100 spots. It was also suggest using 
the fair grounds.  
 

Ms. Sandlers stated that the light pole at the Senior Center, light doesn’t work. Mr. Boose stated to send a 
facility dude or email to Mr. Welch. Mr. Boose stated they need to have light. 
 

Ms. Sandler gave an update on move, they had a meeting and are currently working on an agreement for 
the old Food town building with Fisher-Titus.  
 

At 10:10 a.m. Kari Smith & Lenora Minor, Family & Children First Council came before the board 
to discuss doing research to figure out FCFC. Ms. Smith stated that in Sandusky County, the 
commissioners have an MOU with FCFC and the Administrative Agent is JFS and there is $5,000.00 that 
goes with it. Mr. Boose stated he is not sure how soon this has to be done except for the fact they do not 
have an employee, but there is a regional county commissioner meeting 2nd week in December, he 
suggests they bring it up.  
 

Mr. Wilde stated that since their last meeting there were families in limbo, have these families stopped 
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being served because we have no employees? Ms. Minor stated the bills are continuing to come in on 
certain activities for the families. Mr. Boose stated that the issue is they need to hire someone 
immediately, but are unclear whose employee they will be. Mr. Wilde asked doesn’t the State have a 
suggestion on whose employee they will be, Ms. Smith stated that it is ORC that it is the county’s 
decision. The State stated that as long as there is an MOU, then we can define whose responsibility it is. 
Mr. Boose stated his fear is there are some real liability issues here; are the Commissioners responsible to 
accept this liability or do they automatically have the liability. Lots of unanswered questions. There are a 
lot of things going on that the Commissioners do not have authority over, the Board has the authority 
over. They look at things coming through the claim schedule and ask themselves really we are paying for 
this but the Commissioners have no authority over it. Mr. Boose stated that if the Commissioners are 
taking on full responsibility of them being our employees, he wants more control over it and he is not sure 
that is possible. Mr. Wilde asked is there anything wrong with the way it’s been handled or would they 
like to see it shared.  Ms. Smith stated it needs to be defined, who is clearly responsible for what. Who is 
responsible for supervising, and also defining whose employee they are and who they report to? Ms. 
Minor stated they need to come up with a job description and does this position come with benefits. Mr. 
Boose stated this is why he would like to meet with other commissioners to find out how they handle this. 
Ms. Smith stated that with the MOU’s she feels they are not independent contractors, they are truly an 
employee. Ms. Minor stated they are not sure how much would change if the Commissioners became the 
administrative body of FCFC because they are already deciding on budget, resignations and contracts.   
 

Mr. Wilde stated that bills were not getting paid, at their last meeting they approved an outside consultant 
Charles Harris and Associates to finish the Hinkle Report that was supposed to be finished August 31, 
2018. Ms. Smith is still trying to find out what liability this has because it was not completed. Mr. Boose 
stated that this brings up a whole other issue for him, does the Board have funds to do an audit, and Mr. 
Boose feels an audit really needs to be done. Ms. Smith stated they had an audit done a year ago, and 
there are funds available to have it done again. Mr. Boose stated that reports are not being done and bills 
not being paid an audit really needs to be done. Mr. Wilde stated this would help Harris and Associates 
know where we are at and where we are going. Mr. Wilde stated the Board agreed to a 3 year contract 
with them. The Board agreed to hire an interim director – June Ginther. Ms. Ziemba stated that the 
commissioner must approve this hiring.  
 

Mr. Wilde wants to make sure he understands, the executive committee can hire an interim director, Mr. 
Boose would like the committee to make a recommendation to the Commissioners to hire as an interim 
director.  
 

Ms. Smith asked do the Commissioners want to be the Administrative Agent, Mr. Wilde stated he doesn’t 
want that, but can it go through JFS, Ms. Minor stated that it is going through them now.  
 

Bruce Wilde moved to approve hiring an interim director at the recommendation of FCFC. Joe Hintz 

seconded.  
 

Discussion: Mr. Boose stated that he truly believes they need to get an audit done. Mr. Wilde agrees. 

Mr. Wilde stated that this is from the recommendation from FCFC.  
 

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 

       Aye – Joe Hintz  

       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
 

At 10:45 a.m. Mike Gastier and Bonnie Malone, OSU semi-annual report.  Mr. Gastier stated they 
will be happy with 2017 budget. Mr. Gastier stated that they may need to look at upgrades to their current 
space. Mr. Gastier asked to clean out storage space in the basement, they may like storage in the room 
attached to their office. Mr. Boose stated that he would like to make that hallway on the 1st floor 
Economic Development when the Health Department moves, they will move Erie Basin down there as 
well. SCORE will also utilize that area as well. 
 

Mr. Gastier explained that regarding the lake issue, many counties were going to be labeled a distressed 
watershed. Mr. Gastier stated that further restrictions will be placed on producers. Mr. Gastier stated that 
he is not against this and that OSU will continue to serve as ODA Educational Outreach. Mr. Gastier 
stated that they spend the last 3 years getting the initial certification done for applicators, Mr. Gastier 
stated that is a huge number. Mr. Gastier stated that as a pesticide they are at 17,000 state wide for 
pesticides applicators, this is a really big deal. Mr. Gastier stated that they are getting a little bit of help 
from other counties, they are putting in some money into OSU and now there are 6 counties. Muck 
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School will be January 10, 2019, Mr. Wilde asked if Ms. Minor from DJFS could she attend this because 
she thought it would be nice to meet the area farmers and possible create some jobs. Ms. Minor would 
like to establish a great working relationship.  
 

Bonnie Malone, OSU 4-H, updated the board on the 4-H year. Ms. Malone explained that she just rewrote 
the Secretary and Treasure books for 4-H. Ms. Malone stated 1,047 4-H members this year, 95 % of the 
members that started 4-H completed 4-H. Ms. Malone explained that anyone who wants to volunteer to 
help with 4-H must be finger printed along with a background check every 4 years. Mr. Boose asked if 
someone is finger printed for something else (another job) can these finger prints be carried over, Ms. 
Malone stated yes they can as long as they are BCI. Ms. Malone stated that if someone is finger printed 
for a concealed carry that does not qualify to be a 4-H volunteer this is not a high enough level of finger 
printing. Ms. Malone stated there was 181 campers this year and 81 clover bud day campers. Ms. Malone 
stated that 46 older youth served as camp counselors this year. They had to go through 24 hrs. of training 
before they could supervisor kids at camp. Applications for older youth are out now and are due 
December 1, 2018, then they will start to train the camp counselors at the end of December. Besides 
finger printing for the volunteers, everyone has to go through a child abuse training class this is annual. 
The training starts on November 14, 2018 for next year, Melanie Cucco will do this training. Mr. Boose 
recommended that during this training if they could take 10-15 minutes to talk about the drug issue, Ms. 
Malone stated that Ms. Cucco already has this in the training. Ms. Malone stated she has completed the 
fair board change meetings.  
 

At 11:20 a.m. Amy Hoffman, Palmer Energy, electric government aggregation  
Ms. Hoffman stated that they sent to 6 vendors the RFP’s and received by pricing from all of them. Ms. 
Hoffman stated they would like to do a refresh on Dynegy, AEP Energy, and FirstEnergy Solutions. Ms. 
Hoffman stated that she will be sending a letter to all the townships with their recommendation to the 
Commissioners and are asking them if they are not staying in the program to let them know ASAP. Going 
forward they will have someone contacting all the townships annually. Ms. Hoffman explained that they 
asked for pricing for 12, 24 and 36 months. Ms. Hoffman recommends fixed for 24 months, this will not 
go into effect till May of 2019 and will show up on June’s bill. Ms. Hoffman stated they will be sending 
the new CCAO county contract will need to be signed. She will send it over for review.  
 

At 11:40 a.m. Joe Hintz moved to enter into Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(1) to consider the 

appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public 

employee or official, or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee, official, 

licensee, or regulated individual and ORC 121.22 (G) (4) preparation for, conducting, or reviewing 

negotiations or bargaining sessions for public employees, concerning employee compensation or other 

terms and conditions of employment. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its 

adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  

Aye – Terry Boose 

       Aye – Joe Hintz  

       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
 

At 11:54 a.m. Joe Hintz moved to end executive session ORC 121.22 (G) (1) and (G) (4). Bruce Wilde 

seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:  
 

Aye – Terry Boose 

       Aye – Joe Hintz  

       Aye – Bruce Wilde 
*No action taken 

 
Mr. Welch discussed his meeting with Erie County on the transfer station bid, they had two bids come 
back 1.) RMJ – who currently hauls for us 2.) KMU – They are out of Avon. Mr. Welch stated the pricing 
was similar, KMU was $.40 lower than RMJ. Mr. Welch stated the questions he had for them were; 1.) 
how many trailers is KMU going to give you 2.) Are they walking floors or straight trucks 3.) How many 
tractors are they going to give us. Mr. Welch stated in the bid it is 6 trailers and 2 tractors from KMU. Mr. 
Welch stated it came back that they are only 80 cubic yard trailers hydraulic lifts. Mr. Welch stated he did 
the quick math and told Erie County that they are only going to get 10-12 tons in each one of the trailers. 
Mr. Welch stated that there is no way KMU is going to get this job done. Mr. Welch stated the issue Erie 
County has with RMJ - is that RMJ wants to put a tipper in there and the issue is Erie County would be 
responsible to moving it, maintaining it and fueling it up. Mr. Welch stated bottom line is they are a long 
ways from getting anything done with this. Mr. Welch stated his fear is that they did emergency action 
that is going to run out March 31, 2019 and he may need to start thinking about putting a bid together to 



REGULAR SESSION  TUESDAY NOVEMBER 13, 2018  
get that out. Mr. Strickler stated that Gary Grose called him last week, they discussed getting a draft of a 
contract. Mr. Boose asked do we have any authority to say if we don’t have something by a certain date, 
we are going to have to go out to bid and if we go out to bid you will have to pay our expenses for us to 
go out to bid. Mr. Strickler stated we have the authority to go out to bid, but not for them to pay our 
expenses. Mr. Boose stated letting Erie County know that we are going out to bid on this date, Mr. Welch 
stated he will let them know. Mr. Welch stated he is supposed to meet with them soon regarding this. Mr. 
Welch asked can they do an emergency action on top of an emergency action.  
 

Mr. Boose stated they spoke about getting something in writing from the Veterans and the last he heard 
Children Services will be out and veterans can move in tentatively November 19th. Mr. Hintz stated the 
window is not done, they will place some plexie glass up. Mr. Boose stated he would think they would 
want a fast move to keep business running.  
 

At 12:04 p.m. the board recessed.  
 

At 1:25 p.m. the board resumed regular session. Joe Hintz absent. 
 

Administrator/Clerk report 
Ms. Ziemba stated that JFS contacted her regarding getting a quote & picture of the board for the JFS 
annual report and what their goal is. Mr. Wilde asked what our goal for JFS, Mission statement for them 
is to serve the public and the children of our community in the greatest capacity that we can. With 
compassion for the people we serve.  
 

Ms. Sandles asked if they could get 130 on the sign that is at the beginning of the street on Shady Lane 
Dr. Mr. Boose stated that if they wanted to put a sign up then it is fine. Mr. Boose stated they could put on 
the master sign 130, and this will be a project for next year. 
 

Mr. Boose discussed the light poles out at Shady Lane with Mr. Welch, Mr. Boose stated he was 
reminded that this was not the first time this issue was raised, the problem is that the light poles are next 
to high voltage lines. Mr. Wilde stated a contractor needs to do this, Mr. Boose stated that Mr. Welch is 
going to speak to some contractors regarding this. Mr. Wilde also stated that the light on the barn went 
off, he stated that the sensor is going bad.  
 

Commissioner Wilde report 
Mr. Wilde stated that Mr. Boose has a Corrections Board meeting at 11:00 a.m. on November 14, 2018. 
Mr. Wilde stated that there is a TAC meeting at 9:00 a.m. @ EMA office, Mr. Hintz to attend. 
Mr. Wilde stated that there is a Willard Fire meeting, Mr. Boose is planning on attending.  
Mr. Wilde stated that there is an APEX open house, Thursday, November 15, 2018 5-7 p.m. Bronson 
Conservation Center and PUCO will be there to answer questions. 
Mr. Wilde stated that the Norwalk Fire house grand opening is 5-6:30 p.m. on Thursday.  
Mr. Wilde stated the Landbank meeting is on Friday, November 16, 2018 at 1 p.m. 
Mr. Wilde stated there is a Goodwill meeting Friday, November 16, 2018, Mr. Boose to attend. 
 

All commissioners were at the ALERT meeting yesterday, Mr. Wilde stated it is processing and things 
need to get done.  
Mr. Wilde had the FCFC meeting.  
Mr. Wilde stated that the Peer to Peer Center, has a new administrator and they are open every day 10 -5.  
 

Commissioner Boose report 
Mr. Boose stated there is a Second Harvest meeting on Monday Dec 17th 10-noon.  
 

Mr. Boose discussed that Mr. Welch would only like one contact person regarding FacilityDude, this 
needs designated to one person per department. Mr. Boose stated that moving boxes when the summer 
help is available.  
 

Mr. Boose discussed the Board of Elections on why we were one of the few counties that did not have a 
sample ballot on the secretary of state. 
 

Mr. Boose discussed the Board of Elections regarding leaving their offices where they are but use one of 
the meeting rooms downstairs as early voting.  
 

Mr. Boose stated that there are technology grants if our courts need them. Ms. Ziemba stated that through 
Juvenile Court they received one of these grants to update their security system.  
 

Budget discussion 
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The board discussed the following budgets. 
 

Mr. Boose would like to leave OSU at $187,400 and they can increase it later by $1,000. 
 

HCDC $47,000 – Discussed the letter to be sent to HCDC explaining that the interim budget is the same, 
however they need more information why they are increasing 25% and what services are they increasing 
for the 25%. Mr. Boose would like to see discussion on working together to combine. Mr. Boose asked 
what are we spending more money on, he needs more information.  
 

Building and Grounds – Mr. Boose would like to put a little more into the electric. Mr. Boose stated the 
electric should go down where the Veterans are now, however they will have to pay some to DJFS. Mr. 
Boose stated they need to figure out how to shut heat & electric off at veteran’s location when they move.  
Mr. Boose stated that the architect needs to get in to tear the Shady Lane building down for 2020 budget. 
 

Mr. Welch stated that the white truck they use to snow plow is on its last leg, Mr. Wilde asked how old it 
is, Mr. Welch stated it is old and the bed is rusting off the frame. Mr. Boose stated lets plan on a vehicle 
purchase – 2018 budget pull it from the #021 Cap. Imp.  
 

Mr. Welch stated regarding the snow plow vehicles, do you really want to place a salt spreader in a new 
truck. Mr. Welch has trucks available to use the salt spreader in. Mr. Boose asked where we park our 
snow moving equipment. Mr. Welch stated that we use Mr. Homan’s landfill truck, so it is parked out 
there. The maroon truck is parked here and the white truck if not used for snow, it is used for trash and is 
normally parked in the EMA barn. Mr. Boose stated he was told that they replaced all the bulbs in the 
barn, Mr. Boose asked who paid for that. Mr. Welch stated Commissioners paid for the bulbs and 
Building and Grounds paid the man power. Mr. Welch stated as far as he knows it is not an issue that they 
park in there. Mr. Boose stated it has been brought up to him as to why they park in there. Mr. Boose 
stated to continue to park in there.  
 

Mr. Boose asked Ms. Ziemba to place $284,959 into contingencies. Mr. Boose asked about the 
Prosecutor’s budget, Ms. Ziemba stated the reason it is different is she removed worker’s comp. Mr. 
Boose stated let’s put in $750,000. Ms. Ziemba stated she would send an email to the Prosecutor’s office 
stating the interim budget is $750,000 please resubmit your budget to reflect the budget amount of 
$750,000. 
 

Mr. Boose stated that they did not put any money into the fund for the retirement and 27th payment, Mr. 
Boose stated to add $25,000 this year. They have already done this for next year’s budget in the amount 
of $25,000.  
 

At 3:02 p.m. Bruce Wilde moved to adjourn. Terry Boose seconded the motion. The meeting stood 
adjourned.  
 

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION 
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions 
taken by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on November 13, 2018.                
 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 
 

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.  With no further business to come before the Board, the 
meeting was adjourned at 3:02 p. m.    
 

                          
Terry Boose 

 

                           
Joe Hintz 

 

                            
Bruce Wilde 

ATTEST 
 

                                                                         
Clerk to the Board 


